House Resolution 1611

By: Representatives Gullett of the 19<sup>th</sup>, New of the 64<sup>th</sup>, Kelley of the 16<sup>th</sup>, Momtahan of the 17<sup>th</sup>, Smith of the 18<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

Recognizing and commending the Rotary Club of Paulding County upon its 55th
 anniversary; and for other purposes.

3 WHEREAS, chartered on March 13, 1969, the Rotary Club of Paulding County has served

4 for decades as a positive force and supporter of nonprofits within the Paulding community,

5 significantly impacting the lives of many; and

6 WHEREAS, this outstanding civic organization has raised and returned more than \$1 million

7 to the Paulding community as well as funded nonprofits that work to improve the quality of

8 life for residents of Paulding County; and

9 WHEREAS, in addition to funding nonprofit groups, the Rotary Club of Paulding County
10 directly sponsors college scholarships, books for local libraries, and other civic and
11 community resource requirements; and

WHEREAS, the members of this remarkable club are as follows: Danny Alsobrook, Josh
Arrowood, Randy Arrowood, Ottis Bone, Matt Britton, Mark Caffrey, Candace Callaway,
Ivy Capps, Lori Carruth, Missy Cusack, Tina Drummond, Joe Duvall, Sam Elrod, Chris
Freeman, Justin Fuller, Jeb Gordon, John Grant, Joseph Gullett, Jake Hammitt, Dean Hardy,

Jeff Harkins, Brian Headrick, Jim Henson, Mike Hyden, Doug Laross, Zach Long, David
Lyles, Matt Mason, Martin Momtahan, Luana Nolen, Angela O'Conor, Dean Olson, Robert
Owens, Noah Phillips, Raymond Phillips, Art Ragsdale, Jason Ragsdale, Sandy Ransom,
Matt Rollins, Doug Shaw, Mary Carol Sheffield, JT Snyder, David Sullivan, Jason
Summerour, Ford Thigpen, Ken Thigpen, Brent Wheeling, Allen White, and Griffin White;
and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this club be appropriately honored duringthis special time.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body recognize and commend the Rotary Club of Paulding County upon
the grand occasion of its 55th anniversary and extend sincere best wishes for continued
success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
Rotary Club of Paulding County.